Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Film Finance Corporation Australia
Additional Estimates Hearings 16 and 17 February 2004 
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Question: 217

Topic:  Performance Assessment Mechanisms

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to. 

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change]; 

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is he classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA); 

f. Does the performance assessment operates over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).

Answer: 

1a.


(i) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) – The FFC CEO’s remuneration is determined by the Remuneration Tribunal through Determination 1999/15 – Principal Executive Officer (PEO) Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions. The determination states that performance pay must be paid in accordance with the Performance Remuneration Guidelines issued by the Remuneration Tribunal.

(ii)
Other employees - setting of objectives top down and measuring performance against agreed objectives.

b.


(i) CEO – In accordance with the Remuneration Tribunal Guidelines, the performance of the CEO can be assessed as unsatisfactory, competent, superior and outstanding.

(ii) Other employees – the following gradings are used:

E
fails to meet performance expectations

D
meets performance expectations at times

C
meets performance expectations

B
exceeds performance expectations at times

A
far exceeds performance expectations

c.

(i) CEO – the PEO Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions determination outlines an at risk performance based pay of no more than 15% of Total Remuneration.

(ii) Other employees - percentage increase and one-off bonus payment as determined annually by the FFC Board. The agreed table of increases for 2002-03 were:

	Grading
	E
	D
	C
	B
	A

	CPI % (annual) 
	2.9
	2.9
	2.9
	2.9
	2.9

	One-off Bonus payment on base salary
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	5%
	10%


d.
With the exception of the CEO (PEO Officer), the FFC’s employment classifications are not based on those of the APS.

e.


(i) CEO – the Remuneration Tribunal’s Determination 1999/15 - PEO Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions.

(ii) Other employees – individual employment contract.

f.

(i) CEO – the performance is based on a 12-month cycle, each financial year. The last cycle was 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003.

(ii)
Other employees – 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003.

	Category
	Employees

	
	Male
	Female

	CEO
	1
	

	Other employees
	7
	23

	Total - 31
	8
	23


Details of individual classifications and assessments cannot be provided as this information is confidential.
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Question: 238 and 251

Topic:  Film Finance Corporation - General
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Could you provide a list of all administered programmes in the Film Finance Corporation Australia, including:

· A description of the programme; 

· number of people directly receiving funds/assistance under the programme; 

· a breakdown on those receiving funds/assistance under the programme by electorate; 

· the policy objective of the programme; 

· whether the programme is ongoing; 

· the funding in each financial year of the forward estimates for the programme (with a breakdown of administered and departmental expenses), including:

· how much funding was allocated for the programme;

· how much is committed to the programme; and

· how much is unspent.

· indication of whether an evaluation of the programme effectiveness has been conducted:

· if so, when that evaluation occurred; and

· if so, the conclusion of that evaluation.

2. How many Senior Executive Officers (or equivalent) were employed in the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

3. What was the base and top (including performance pay) wages of APS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 (or equivalent), Executive Level 1 and 2 (or equivalent), and SES band 1, band 2 and band 3 (or equivalent)in the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

4. What was the average salary for an SES (or equivalent) in the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

5. How many staff had mobile phones issued by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date; 

6. What was the total mobile phone bill for the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. 

7. How many SES (or equivalent) were issued with cars in the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04;

8. Could you please list all ‘management retreats/training’ conducted by the Film Finance Corporation Australia which were attended by employees during 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. For such meetings held off-site (from the Film Finance Corporation Australia) could you please indicate:

· where (location and hotel) and when they were held; 

· how much was spent in total; 

· how much was spent on accommodation; 

· how much was spent on food; 

· how much was spent alcohol/drinks; and

· how much was spent on transport.

9. How many overseas trips were taken by employees of the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

10. What were the destinations of each of these overseas trips.

11. What was the total cost of overseas trips of staff for by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food   allowances and airflights.

12. What was the total cost of domestic trips of staff for by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights.

13. How many overseas trips of Ministerial Staff were paid for by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

14. What was the total cost of overseas trips of Ministerial Staff paid for by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

15. How much was spent on advertising by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

16. Did the Film Finance Corporation Australia produce publications that provided electorate breakdowns on spending on government programmes in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

17. How much was spent on advertising which provided electorate breakdowns of spending by the government on programmes within the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

18. How much was spent on consultancies by the Film Finance Corporation Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

19. Did Film Finance Corporation Australia conduct any surveys of attitudes towards programmes run by their department in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

20. On what programmes administered by the Film Finance Corporation Australia were surveys conducted?

21. What were the findings of these surveys?

Answers

1.
None.

2.
Not applicable. The FFC is a public company under the Corporations Act 2001 and employs its staff under an employment contract. Its employees are not employed against APS classifications.

3.
Not applicable. 

4.
Not applicable. 

5. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources. 


2002/03   7 


2003/04 as at 29 February 2004   7 

6. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources.


2002/03   $15,900


2003/04 as at 29 February 2004   $10,800

7. Not applicable. 

8.
One meeting was held in 2003/04.

When and where:
Peppers Manor House, Sutton Forest, 19 & 20 February 2004

Total cost:
$21,535

Accommodation:
$5,700

Food:
$3,780

Beverages:
$1,450

Transport:
$4,870 

9.
Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources.

2002/03




10 

2003/04 as at 29 February 2004
4 

10. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources. 

2002/03:


France
7


Germany
1


Canada 
1


US
1

2003/04 as at 29 February 2004:


Netherlands
1


France
1


US
2

11. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources.


2002/03




$169,000

2003/04 as at 29 February 2004
$63,000

The breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights is not readily available.

12. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources. 


2002/03




$105,000

2003/04 as at 29 February 2004
$89,000


The breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights is not readily available.

13.
Nil.

14.
Nil.

15.
Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources.

2002/03




$52,000

2003/04 as at 29 February 2004
$45,000

16.
No.

17.
Nil.

18. Information regarding years prior to 2002/03 is not readily available as the records have been archived and retrieval of the information would require significant resources.


2002/03




$82,000


2003/04 as at 29 February 2004
$56,000

19.
No.

20.
Not applicable.

21.
Not applicable.

